Model SRH300
Operating Instructions
Setra Systems, Inc.
159 Swanson Road, Boxborough, MA 01719
800.257.3872  •  www.setra.com
Contents
1.0  General information...........................................................................................................................3
2.0  Caution..................................................................................................................................................3

probe* for
Type C
SRH300 according to ordering guide
Cable gland
Mounting materials
Mounting flange
Calibration & inspection certificate
(EN10204-3.1)
6.0 Scope of supply
6
7.0 BACnet or Modbus setup
7.1 Setting BACnet address using the address switch
Remove the units faceplate. You will see an address switch (pictured below). If you wish to set
the address of the unit using this switch, you must first identify and make note of an available
address found on your network.
SRH200 Default=2 Permitted=0...127 (BACnet)
SRH300 Default=1 Permitted=0...127 (BACnet)
Before connecting the device to your network, set the address you wish to have on the switch
following the above format and table below.
Note: You will see from the table there are 8 positions. For this device, the 8th position (or 8th
bit) is ignored.
For example: ID127=0111111
BACnet PICS for this unit are available for download at www.setra.com. This unit’s ID as well
as many other properties are also read/writable from your BACnet console.
7
7.2 Setting BACnet address using the software
Remove the units faceplate. You will see an address switch (pictured below). If you wish
to set the address of the unit using Setra product configuration software, verify all these
switches are set to “0”.
Prior to adding unit to your network, power up the unit according to connection diagram on
page 3. Now connect the Setra PCA adapter to the unit and to your laptop.
Start the Setra product configuration software. The software should automatically identify your
unit after a few seconds and begin graphing and displaying sensor data.
8
Click on the communication settings found on left menu. The screen below will be displayed.
Here you can set baud rate, data, parity, and stop bits. In the Bus address cell, you can enter
the following ranges.
Note: Regardless of whether you are setting the address in the software or by using the address
switch the following settings are recommended.
38400/8/NONE/1
SRH200 Default=2 Permitted=0...127 (BACnet)
SRH300 Default=1 Permitted=0...127 (BACnet)
9
7.3 Setting Modbus address using the software
Remove the units faceplate. You will see an address switch (pictured below). If you wish
to set the address of the unit using Setra product configuration software, verify all these
switches are set to “0”.
Prior to adding unit to your network, power up the unit according to connection diagram on
page 3. Now connect the Setra PCA adapter to the unit and to your laptop.
Start the Setra product configuration software. The software should automatically identify your
unit after a few seconds and begin graphing and displaying sensor data.
10
Click on the communication settings found on left menu. The screen below will be displayed.
Here you can set baud rate, data, parity, and stop bits. In the Bus address cell, you can enter
the following ranges.
SRH200 Default=245 Permitted=0...247 (Modbus)
SRH300 Default=242 Permitted=0...247 (Modbus)
11
7.3 Setting Modbus address using the address switch